Act”) and Articles of Association of the Company and on the recommendation of 

Nomination & Remuneration committee and approval of Board of Directors, the 

consent of members be and is hereby accorded to increase the upper limit of 

remuneration to Mr. Rajesh Swami, the Director of the Company up to an amount of 

INR 1,25,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Twenty Five Lakhs only) per annum 

from the previously approved limit of INR 60,00,000 (Indian Rupees Sixty Lakhs 

Only) per annum as mentioned below: 

1.Basic Salary: up to INR 5,20,833 (Indian Rupees Five Lakhs Twenty Thousand 

Eight Hundred Thirty-Three Only) per month as may be determined by the Board of 

the Company from time to time. 

2.Commission/Other Allowances: Not exceeding 300% of annual basic salary 

payable Monthly/quarterly/annually. 

3. Performance Pay: Not exceeding two (2) times of the basic salary per annum.

[...]

Act”) and Articles of Association of the Company and on the recommendation of 

Nomination & Remuneration committee and approval of Board of Directors, the 

consent of members be and is hereby accorded to increase the upper limit of 

remuneration to Mr. Puran Puri, the Director of the Company up to an amount of 

INR 1,50,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs only) per annum from the 

previously approved limit of INR 60,00,000 (Indian Rupees Sixty Lakhs Only) per 

annum as mentioned below: 

1.Basic Salary: up to INR 6,25,000 (Indian Rupees Six Lakhs Twenty-Five 

Thousand Only) per month as may be determined by the Board of the Company 

from time to time. 

2.Commission/Other Allowances: Not exceeding 300% of annual basic salary 

payable Monthly/quarterly/annually. 

3. Performance Pay: Not exceeding two (2) times of the basic salary per annum.

[...]

2013 (“the Act”) and Articles of Association of the Company and on the 

recommendation of Nomination & Remuneration committee and approval of Board of 

Directors, the consent of members be and is hereby accorded to give the 

remuneration to Mr. Sunil Singh, the Director of the Company up to an amount of 

INR 1,80,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Eighty Lakhs only) per annum as 

mentioned below: 

1.Basic Salary: up to INR 7,50,000 (Indian Rupees Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand 

Only) per month as may be determined by the Board of the Company from time to 

time. 

2.Commission/Other Allowances: Not exceeding 300% of annual basic salary 

payable Monthly/quarterly/annually. 

3. Performance Pay: Not exceeding two (2) times of the basic salary per annum.

[...]

the provisions of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company and vide 

approval of the Board of Directors, the consent of the members of the company be 
and is hereby accorded by way of passing special resolution to offer and issue in up 
to 11,38,971 (Eleven Lakhs Thirty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy 
One) Optionally Convertible Preference Shares (“OCPS”) having face value of INR 
10/- (Indian Rupees ten only) at a premium of INR 102.50/- (Indian Rupees 
One Hundred Two and Fifty Paise only) per OCPS (“Subscription Shares”) 

for an aggregate amount of INR 12,81,34,237.50/- (Indian Rupees Twelve 
Crores Eighty One lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Seven 
and Fifty Paise Only) (“Subscription Amount”) to the proposed Investor as 
mentioned below, on a preferential basis by way of private placement: - 

Name the Investors Number of OCPS 
Offered 

Subscription Amount (INR) 

RGSL Investment Fund (A

[...]

association of the Company and vide approval of the Board of Directors of the 

Company, the consent of the members of the company be and is hereby accorded 
by way of passing ordinary resolution to increase the existing authorised share 
capital of the company from INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) 

divided into 1,50,00,000 equity shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each to 
INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) divided into 2,25,00,000 
equity shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) and 25,00,000 preference 
shares of INR 10/- each (Indian Rupees Ten Only). 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 61 of Companies Act, 2013 and 

all other applicable provisions read with the rules made under Companies (Share